
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 11/21/2017 -------------

Title· Solid Waste Fee Schedule Ordinance Estaplishing a Fee Schedule for the 5 year period from July 1, 
· 2018 to June 30, 2023. 

Introduction/Background: 

Four years ago, Pima County Department of Environmental Quality (PDEQ) transitioned County solid waste services 
to a private contractor, Tucson Recycling and Waste Services (TRWS). On June 2, 2013, TRWS- began operating 
the County's solid waste facilities under contract to PDEQ. Facility entry fees are established by an ordinance 
approved by the Board of Supervisors. The current ordinance covers fees through June 30, 2018. A new fee 
schedule is necessary for future years. 

Discussion: 

The fee ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors establishes facility entry fees for the County's landfills and 
transfer stations operated by TRWS. TRWS currently operates the Ajo Landfill as well as transfer stations at 
Sahuarita, Ryan Field and Catalina. The current fee schedule ends June 30, 2018. This ordinance will establish 
commercial and residential fees for a period of five (5) years beginning July 1, 2018. 

Conclusion: 

PDEQ is proposing the new fee schedule ordinance to establish fees for a period of five (5) years beginning July 1, 
2018. 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends the Board of Supervisors adopt the proposed fee schedule ordinance. The proposed fee 
schedule ordinance presents changes to solid waste facilities fees, including establishing commercial and residential 
fees for a period of five (5) years beginning July 1, 2018. The currently adopted fee schedule ends June 30, 2018. 

Fiscal Impact: 
No direct fiscal impact to the County; however, facility entry fees are critical for the continued operation of the 
County's solid waste facilities by TRWS. 
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ORDINANCE NUMBER 2017-
.L/ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, 
ARIZONA, RELATING TO SOLID WASTE; REPEALING THE EXISTING FEE 
SCHEDULE FOR PIMA COUNTY'S SOLID WASTE FACILITIES AND ADOPTING 
A NEW FEE SCHEDULE FOR PIMA COUNTY'S SOLID WASTE FACILITIES 
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2018. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, 
ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Section 1 of Pima County Ordinance Number 2017- 15 is repealed on July 1, 2018. 

Section 2. The Fee Schedule for Pima County's Solid Waste Facilities (Landfills and Transfer 
Stations) is adopted as follows. 

FEE SCHEDULE FOR LANDFILLS AND TRANSFER STATIONS 

A. COMMERCIAL HAULERS 
The fees for commercial haulers shall be prorated fractionally based on tonnage. 

July 1, 2018 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2020 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2022 

AJO LANDFILL (MSW) 
$12/CY loose $12/CY loose $13/CY loose $13/CY loose $14/CY loose 

$16/CY $16/ CY $17/CY $17/ CY $18/ CY 
compacted compacted compacted compacted compacted 

AJO LANDFILL {Green Waste Disposal) 

$12/Pick-up truck $12/Pick-up truck $13/Pick-up truck $13/Pick-up truck $14/Pick-up truck 

$24/Pick-up truck $24/Pick-up truck $26/Pick-up $26/Pick-up $28/Pick-up 
w/trailer w/trailer w/Trailer w/trailer w/trailer 

CATALINA TRANSFER STATION 
$45.00/ton $47.00/ton $47.00/ton $49.00/ton $49.00/ton 

(minimum $20) (minimum $20) (minimum $22) (minimum $22) (minimum $24) 

SAHUARITA TRANSFER STATION 
$45.00/ton $47.00/ton $47.00/ton $49.00/ton $49.00/ton 

(minimum $20) (minimum $20) (minimum $22) (minimum $22) (minimum $24) 

ALL SOLID WASTE FACILITIES 
Non-Standard Waste Fee $100/ton 

Special Handling Fee $75/load 
Evaluation Fee $150/evaluation 

Uncovered Load Fee $20/load 
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B. RESIDENTIAL HAULERS 
The fees for Residential haulers at, or above, one ton will be prorated fractionally based on 
tonnage. 

July 1, 2018 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2020 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2022 

AJO LANDFILL 
$3/car $5/car I' $5/car $5/car $6/car 

$7/truck $7/truck $7/truck $8/truck $8/truck 

CATALINA TRANSFER STATION 
$20/vehicle $20/vehicle $22/vehicle $22/vehicle $25/vehicle 

(less than I ton) (less than I ton) (less than I ton) (less than I ton) (less than I ton) 

$40/ton $40/ton $43/ton $43/ton $44/ton 

RYAN FIELD TRANSFER STATION 

$10/vehicle $10/vehicle $11 /vehicle $11 /vehicle $12/vehicle 

SAHUARITA TRANSFER STATION 
$20/vehicle $20/vehicle $22/vehicle $22/vehicle $25/vehicle 

(less than 1 ton) (less than I ton) (less than I ton) (less than 1 ton) (less than I ton) 

$40/ton $40/ton $43/ton $43/ton $44/ton 

C. WASTE TIRE COLLECTION 

WASTE TIRE COLLECTION SITE 
Standard, on-road tires $30/ton (minimum $15) 

Non-Standard, off-road tires $150/ton (minimum $30) 
Tires with rims $75/load (in addition to tonna e fee) 

Special Handling Fee $75/load (in addition to tonnage fee) 

Section 3. This Ordinance is effective July 1, 2018. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors, Pima County, Arizona, this 

__ day of , 2017 

Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of Board 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: REVIEWED BY: 

itttl'vA 0Js--- ID . Jq . t7 
Ursula Nelson, Director 
Department of Environmental Quality 
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RESPONSE TO PUBLIC COMMENTS 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE  
RELATED TO SOLID WASTE 

PROPOSING A NEW FEE SCHEDULE FOR 
PIMA COUNTY SOLID WASTE FACILITIES 

October 20, 2017 

Pima County Department of Environmental Quality 
33 North Stone Avenue, Suite 700  

Tucson, AZ 85701
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I. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE 

The Pima County Department of Environmental Quality (PDEQ) is proposing revisions to Pima 
County's fee schedule relating to Pima County’s solid waste facilities (landfills and transfer 
stations).  The proposed fee schedule ordinance presents changes to solid waste facilities 
fees, including establishing commercial and residential fees for a period of five (5) years 
beginning July 1, 2018. The currently adopted fee schedule ends June 30, 2018. 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

PDEQ published a 60-Day Public Notice of the proposed fee schedule ordinance on August 
22, 2017, and a 30-Day Public Notice on September 19, 2017 (Attachment A).  Public notices 
were prepared and submitted to local newspapers for publication.  The Arizona Daily Star, 
Daily Territorial, and the Ajo Copper News are the three newspapers PDEQ used to publish 
notices.  The 60-day Public Notice was also available on August 22, 2017 on the Pima County 
Homepage and the Pima County Proposed Taxes and Fees page, as well as the PDEQ 
Homepage Newsroom, and PDEQ Rulemaking Website.  The 30-Day Public Notice was 
posted to the PDEQ Homepage Newsroom, and PDEQ Rulemaking Website on September 
19, 2017. Public Notice information as well as the draft proposed ordinance are also posted on 
the PDEQ Rulemaking Website (Attachment A). 

III. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

During the 30 day public comment period PDEQ did not receive comments on the proposed 
fee schedule ordinance. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
Public Notice Documents 

Pima County Homepage 
Proposed Taxes and Fees 

60-Day Public Notice 
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Alo Copper News 
Hollister David, Publisher 
Gabrielle David, Editor 

P. 0. Box 39 • Ajo, Arizona 85321 
Phone(520)387-7688 

Michelle Pacheco, Office Manager 
..<'; 

FAX (520) 387-7505 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

COUNTY OF PIMA 

) 
) ss. 

.) 

Hollister David deposes and says that he is the 
publisher of the Ajo Copper News, a weekly 
newspaper of general circulation and established 
character, published weekly at Ajo, Pima County, 
Arizona, and that 

PUBLIC NOTICE RELATED TO SOLID WASTE 
PROPOSING A NEW FEE SCHEDULE FOR PIMA 
COUNTY'S SOLID WASTE FACILITIES 

a correct copy of which is attached to this affidavit, 
was published in the said Ajo Copper News every 
week in the newspaper proper and not in a 
supplement for 

Sworn to and subscribed before , otary P c 
in and for the County of Pima, Ariz:gna,-this-22 day of 
August, 2017. / 

Notar~ 

COPY 
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Ajo Copper News 
Hollister David, Publisher 
Gabrielle David, Editor 

P. 0. Box 39 • Ajo, Arizona 85321 
Phone (520) 387-7688 

Michelle Pacheco, Office Manager 
,{,1 

FAX (520) 387-7505 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

COUNTY OF PIMA 

) 
·) ss. 
) 

Hollister David deposes and says that he is the 
publisher of the Ajo Copper News, a weekly 
newspaper of general circulation and established 
character, published weekly at Ajo, Pima County, 
Arizona, and that 

SECOND NOTICE PUBLIC NOTICE RELATED TO 
SOLID WASTE PROPOSING A NEW FEE 
SCHEDULE FOR PIMA COUNTY'S SOLID WASTE 
FACILITIES 

a correct copy of which is attached to this affidavit, 
was published in the said Ajo Copper News every 
week in the newspaper proper and not in a 
supplement for 

Publ. September 19, 

... ffe-~ / . ___ ,,,,/' 

.. - ollistenJavid, Publisher, 
Ajo Copper News 

Sworn to and subscribed before J))~tary Public 
in and for the Cou of Pima,<Arizona, this 19 day of ~, . 

Septem , 20 

COPY 
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ARIZONA DAILY ST AR 

Tucson, Arizona 

STATE OF ARIZONA) 
COUNTY OF PIMA) 

Debbie Freedle, being first duly sworn deposes and 
says: that she is the Advertising Representative of TNI 
PARTNERS, a General Partnership organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of Arizona, and that 
it prints and publishes the Arizona Daily Star, a daily 
newspaper printed and published in the City of Tucson, 
Pima County, State of Arizona, and having a general 
circulation in said City, County, State and elsewhere, 
and that the attached ad was printed and 

Legal Notice 

published correctly in the entire issue of the said 
Arizona Daily Star on each of the following dates, to-
wit: 

AUGUST 22, 2017 ' 

{1Jd/J~ 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this d/.1/,efay of 

flc1q /J 5 t Zd 1,1 . 

cE1vEo·:av 
MACOUNTY 

G 2 8 2017 
1::ii~Pf't.1{ i 1vlf.NT OP 

ENVlRONMENTAL Q!_ /\LJTY 
COPY 
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ARIZONA DAILY ST AR 

Tucson, Arizona 

STATE OF ARIZONA) 
COUNTY OF PIMA) 

Debbie Freedle, being first duly sworn deposes and 
says: that she is the Advertising Representative of TNl 
PARTNERS, a General Partnership organized and 
existing under the laws of the State of Arizona, and that 
it prints and publishes the Arizona Daily Star, a daily 
newspaper printed and published in the City of Tucson, 
Pima County, State of Arizona, and having a general 
circulation iri said City, County, State and elsewhere, 
and that the attached ad was printed and 

Legal Notice 

published correctly in the entire issue of the said 
Arizona Daily Star on each of the following dates, to­
wit 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /'t ~ay of 
5 t;t-1 reazbtt/ Zo 11 -

Notary Public 

COPY 
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TJI( DAILY TERRITO RIAL 
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF ARIZONA } 
} ss. 

COUNTY OF PIMA 1 

Maria Gonzales, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the Public Notice 

Clerk of THE DAILY TERRITORIAL, a daily newspaper printed and published in the County 

of Pima, State of Arizona, and of general circulation in the City of Tucson, County of Pima, 

State of Arizona and elsewhere, and hereto attached: 

HEARING NOTICE 

RELATED TO SOLID WASTE PROPOSING A NEW 

FEE SCHEDULE FOR PIMA COUNTY'S SOLID 

WASTE FACILITIES/ November 21, 2017 

was printed and published correctly in the regular and entire issue of said THE DAILY 

TERRITORIAL for 1 issues; that was first made on the 22nd day of August, 2017 and the last 

publication thereof was made on the 22nd day of August, 2017; that said publication was made 

on each of the following dates, to-wit: 

8/22/17 

at the Request of: PC Environmental Quality 

by _--L.!(_J'._l4A_. ---,...<...~---=~'----fl_---=--____..._ ___ , Public Notice Clerk, subscribed and sworn to 

before me this 22nd day of August, 2017. 

Notary Public in and fort 

My commission expires 7/19/2018 



HEARING NOTICE 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
RELATED TO SOLID WASTE PRO­
POSING A NEW 
FEE SCHEDULE FOR PIMA COUN­
TY'S SOLID 
WASTE FACILITIES 
The Pima County Department of Envi­
ronmental Quality (PDEQ) is proposfhg 
revisions to Pima County's fee schedule 
relating to Pima County's solid waste 
facilities (landfills and transfer stations). 
Staff recommends the Board of Supervi­
sors adopt the proposed fee schedule 
ordinance. The proposed fee schedule 
ordinance presents changes to solid 
waste facilities fees, including establish­
ing commercial and residential fees 
for a period of five (5) years beginning 
July 1, 2018. The currently adopted fee 
schedule ends June 30, 2018. 
A public hearing before the Pima County 
Board of Supervisors will be held on 
Tuesday, November 21, 2017 at, or 
after, 9:00 a.m. in the Board Hearing 
Room, located at 130 W. Congress, 1st 
floor, Tucson, Arizona. 
Comments pertaining to the proposed 
ordinance may be submitted at the 
above noticed public hearing, in writing 
to PDEQ (Attn: Sarah Reitmeyer, 33 
N Stone Ave Suite 700, Tucson, AZ 
85701), or via e-mail to sarah.reitmey­
er@pima.gov. Written comments on the 
proposed ordinance will be accepted 
by PDEQ until 5:00 p.m. on September 
20, 2017. 
The proposed ordinance is available for 
review at the PDEQ office and on the 
PDEQ website (http://webcms.pima. 
gov/government/environmental_qual­
ity/). If requested, PDEQ can email a 
pdf version of the proposed ordinance 
to anyone requesting this service. For 
additional information, please call Sarah 
Reitmeyer at (520) 724-7437. 
PUBLISH: The Daily Territorial 
Aug.22,2017 

COPY 
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TUE DAILY TERRITORIAL 
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF ARIZONA } 
. } ss. 

COUNTY OF PIMA 1 

Duane Hollis, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the 

Production/Circulation Clerk of THE DAILY TERRJTORIAL, a daily newspaper printed and 

published in the County of Pima, State of Arizona, and of general circulation in the City of 

Tucson, County of Pima, State of Arizona and elsewhere, and hereto attached: 

NOTICE OF HEARING-November 21, 2017 

SECOND NOTICE 

PROPOSING A NEW FEE SCHEDULE FOR 

PIMA COUNTY'S SOLID WASTE FACILITIES 

was printed and published correctly in the regular and entire issue of said THE DAILY 

TERRITORIAL for 1 issues; that was first made on the 19th day of September, 2017 and the 

last publication thereof was made on the 19th day of September, 2017; that said publication was 

made on each of the following dates, to-wit: 

9/19/17 

at the Request of: 

by -----------¥--4.------' Production/Circulation Clerk, subscribed and 
sworn to before me this 22nd day o tember, 201 7. 

j((4i~ci,oos 
/ ·. -:!:J]JJ;;/ My (;omrrnss1on E:,pi,-es 07/19/2018 

•i,,,,r "i.1l1¥"V..,_.....,..,.,,,....,rv..,,,f\J"'~........._.""--A . .A. -'-

/ 

Notary Public in and for the Cf ty of Pi 

My commission expires 7/19/2018 



NOTICE OF HEARING 
SECOND NOTICE 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
RELATED TO SOLID WASTE PRO­
POSING A NEW 
FEE SCHEDULE FOR PIMA COUN­
TY'S SOLID 
WASTE FACILITIES 
The Pima County Department of En~1-
ronmental Quality (PDEQ) is proposing 
revisions to Pima County's fee schedule 
relating to Pima County's solid waste 
facilities (landfills and transfer stations). 
Staff recommends the Board of Supervi­
sors adopt the proposed fee schedule 
ordinance. The proposed fee schedule 
ordinance presents changes to solid 
waste facilities fees, including establish­
ing commercial and residential fees 
for a period of five (5) years beginning 
July 1, 2018. The currently adopted fee 
schedule ends June 30, 2018. 
A public hearing before the Pima County 
Board of Supervisors will be held on 
Tuesday, November 21, 2017 at, or 
after, 9:00 a.m. in the Board Hearing 
Room, located at 130 W. Congress, 1st 
floor, Tucson, Arizona. 
Comments pertaining to the proposed 
ordinance may be submitted at the 
above noticed public hearing, in writing 
to PDEQ (Attn: Sarah Reitmeyer, 33 
N Stone Ave Suite 700, Tucson, AZ 
85701 ), or via e-mail to sarah.reitmey­
er@pima.gov. Written comments on the 
proposed ordinance will be accepted 
by PDEQ until 5:00 p.m. on September 
20, 2017. 
The proposed ordinance is available for 
review at the PDEQ office and on the 
PDEQ website (http://webcms.pima. 
gov/government/environmental_qual­
ity/). If requested, PDEQ can email a 
pdf version of the proposed ordinance 
to anyone requesting this service. For 
additional information, please call Sarah 
Reitmeyer at (520) 724-7 437. 
PUBLISH: The Daily Territorial 
Sept. 19, 2017 

COPY 




